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Does your local fire marshal require compliance with 
NFPA 409 foam suppression in your Group II 

hangar?

No answer
13%

Yes 
34%

No 
53%

No answer
Yes 
No 

 
 
 

Have you cancelled plans to build or reduced 
hangar size because of cost of compliance with 

NFPA 409?

No answer
19%

Yes 
44%

No 
37%

No answer
Yes 
No 

 
 
 
 
 

Types of Hangars

Total Number of 
Hangars, Group 

II, 598

Total Number of 
Hangars, Group

III, 1126 

Group II
Group III



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Will the additional cost of complying with NFPA 409, 
such as a mandatory fire suppression system for

Group III, prevent you from constructing new
hangars?

No answer 
13.74%

Yes 
77.86%

No 
8.40% No answer

Yes 
No 

Have you had hangar fires at airports on which you 
operate?

No answer 
2.29%
Yes 
9.16%

No 
88.55%

No answer
Yes 
No 

Has your foam or water fire suppression system 
accidentally deployed?

No answer 
33.59%

Yes 
13.74%

No 
52.67%

No answer
Yes 
No 



 
 

Were aircraft or equipment damaged?

No answer 
86.26%

Yes 
9.16% 

No 
4.58%

No answer 
Yes 

No 


